

[3524]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

WEDNESDAY, THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI NATH TILHARI
AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE MAHESWARA RAO KUNCHEAM

CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL NO: 281 OF 2011

Between:

Annem Narendra Reddy, S/o.Naga Prabhakara Reddy, Aged about 36 years, Hindu, R/o.H.No.1-4-50, S.V.Palace Street, Allagadda Village and Mandal, Kurnool District.

Petitioner/Petitioner

AND

Annem Laxmi @ Dasari Laxmi, W/o. A. Narendra Reddy, D/o.Dasari Ramachandra Reddy, Aged about 31 years, Hindu, Housewife R/o.H.No.2/556, Sastri Nagar, Proddutur Town, Kadapa District.

Respondent/Respondent

Petition under Section 28 of Hindu Marriage Act is filed, against the order and decree, dated 14-3-2011 in M.O.P.No.9/2009 on the file of the Court of the Civil Judge (Senior Division), Allagadda, Kurnool District.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri KARRI MURALI KRISHNA Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri K G KRISHNA MURTHY, Advocate for the Respondent and the Court made the following.

ORDER

Report of the mediation centre has been received inter-alia submitting that notices sent through mediation centre are returned unserved as "the addressee cannot be located" and "no such person in the door number".

2. Parties were referred to the mediation by an order dated 25.07.2025 after hearing the learned counsel for the parties.

3. Sri S.Krishna Vamsi, learned counsel appearing for Sri Karri Murali Krishna, learned counsel for the appellant submits that the appellant is still willing for mediation but it was due to no proper communication the appellant could not appear before the mediation centre.

4. In view of the aforesaid, the parties shall appear before the mediation and conciliation centre of this Court on 07.01.2026 which would be the first date. The subsequent dates for sessions shall be fixed by the mediation centre. The mediation centre through its mediators shall make endeavour to complete the proceedings within a period of three months from the date of first appearance of the parties, and submit the report to this Court.

5. Post after three (03) months from the date of first appearance along with the report of mediation centre.

6. Let the copy of this order be sent to the mediation centre of this Court with the particulars of this case.

7. Learned counsel for the appellant shall inform learned counsel for the respondent about this order and the date fixed before the mediation centre, who in turn shall communicate the same to his party.

//TRUE COPY/

SD/-SK MD RAFI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Civil Judge (Senior Division), Allagadda, Kurnool District.
2. Annem Narendra Reddy, S/o.Naga Prabhakara Reddy, Aged about 36 years, Hindu, R/o.H.No.1-4-50, S.V.Palace Street, Allagadda Village and Mandal, Kurnool District.
3. Annem Laxmi @ Dasari Laxmi, W/o. A. Narendra Reddy, D/o.Dasari Ramachandra Reddy, Aged about 31 years, Hindu, Housewife R/o.H.No.2/556, Sastri Nagar, Proddutur Town, Kadapa District. **(2 & 3 by SPEED POST FOR APPEARANCE BEFORE THE MEDIATION AND CONCILIATION CENTRE OF THIS COURT ON 07.01.2026)**
4. The Secretary, Mediation and Conciliation Centre, High Court of A.P.(by special messenger, along with the copy of this order and the particulars of this case)
5. One CC to SRI. KARRI MURALI KRISHNA Advocate [OPUC]
6. One CC to SRI. K G KRISHNA MURTHY Advocate [OPUC]
7. **Two spare copies**

HIGH COURT

RNT,J

&

MRK,J

DATED:17/12/2025

POST AFTER THREE (03) MONTHS FROM THE DATE OF FIRST
APPEARANCE ALONG WITH THE REPORT OF MEDIATION CENTRE

ORDER

CMA.No.281 of 2011

APPEARANCE

